The Group has set up interest rate risk limits to restrict oscillation
of net interest income resulting from changes of interest rates by
0.01% (the “BPV limit”).

Stress Testing of Interest Rate Risk
The Group carries out weekly stress testing of interest rate sensitivity by
simulating impact on Net interest income under of historical scenarios
of significant movements in financial markets, internally defined low
probability scenarios and UniCredit Group macro scenarios.

The standard stress scenario corresponds to a parallel shift in the
yield curve by 200 basis points for major currencies (CZK, EUR,
USD), and the main alternative scenario (money market stress test)
corresponds to a parallel shift in the short tail of the yield curve
by 250 basis points for major currencies (CZK, EUR, USD), with
a maturity of up to two years.

The following table shows the impact of the parallel shift of the yield
curve on the Group’s results. The Group uses the euro as the base
currency for stress testing. All values are translated to CZK using the
Czech National Bank’s exchange rate as of the respective date.

	 UniCredit Bank • 2019 Annual Report	 99

		 Basic stress test	 MM stress test
	 –200bp	 +200bp	 +250bp
*)
Value at 31 December 2019	 7 498	 (4 822)	 (1 928)
Average for the period	 8 429	 (4 471)	 (2 075)
Maximum value	 12 141	 (2 633)	 (302)
Minimum value	 4 593	 (6 220)	 (3 391)

Value at 31 December 2018	 10 870	 (5 485)	 (2 414)
Average for the year	 7 248	 (4 806)	 (1 384)
Maximum value	 14 909	 (1 580)	 1 007
Minimum value	 1 244	 (6 929)	 (2 635)

On 7 December 2015, stress scenarios for negative market interest rates were introduced.

As a large portion of the market interest rate curve shows negative
rates and a further decrease cannot be excluded, the Group applies
a stress scenario to reflect a possible Net interest income effect
of a further decrease in the market interest rates. This approach
is applied to the entire portfolio of assets and liabilities, including
products for which a decrease of the market interest rates (as an
element of client rates) into negative values is restricted in contracts
(as well as in the general business terms and conditions).

[…]

The Bank has set up interest rate risk limits to restrict oscillation
of net interest income resulting from changes of interest rates
by 0.01% (the “BPV limit”).

Stress Testing of Interest Rate Risk
The Bank carries out weekly stress testing of interest rate sensitivity
by simulating impact on Net interest income under of historical
scenarios of significant movements in financial markets, internally
defined low probability scenarios and UniCredit Group macro scenarios.

The standard stress scenario corresponds to a parallel shift in the
yield curve by 200 basis points for major currencies (CZK, EUR,
USD), and the main alternative scenario (money market stress test)
corresponds to a parallel shift in the short tail of the yield curve
by 250 basis points for major currencies (CZK, EUR, USD), with
a maturity of up to two years.

The following table shows the impact of the parallel shift of the yield
curve on the Bank’s results. The Bank uses the euro as the base
currency for stress testing. All values are translated to CZK using
the Czech National Bank’s exchange rate as of the respective
date.

172	  2019 Annual Report • UniCredit Bank

		 Basic stress test	 MM stress test
	 –200bp	 +200bp	 +250bp
*)
Value at 31 Dec 2019	 7 030	 (4 704)	 (1 976)
Average for the period	 8 003	 (4 237)	 (1 948)
Maximum value	 11 843	 (2 417)	 (174)
Minimum value	 4 265	 (5 999)	 (3 763)

Value at 31 Dec 2018	 10 583	 (5 276)	 (2 308)
Average for the year	 7 067	 (4 664)	 (1 324)
Maximum value	 14 537	 (1 516)	 1 054
Minimum value	 1 173	 (6 735)	 (2 530)

On 7 December 2015, stress scenarios for negative market interest rates were introduced.

As a large portion of the market interest rate curve shows negative rates and a further decrease cannot be excluded, the Bank applies a stress
scenario to reflect a possible Net interest income effect of a further decrease in the market interest rates. This approach is applied to the entire
portfolio of assets and liabilities, including products for which a decrease of the market interest rates (as an element of client rates) into negative
values is restricted in contracts (as well as in the general business terms and conditions). Using this approach, the Bank also reflects the